## VILLAGE OF NEW HAVEN RESOLUTION 2024-\_\_\_\_

## 2024-2025 BUDGET RESOLUTION

**WHEREAS**, the Michigan Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act, being Public Act 2 of 1968; MCL 141.421, *et seq.*, as amended, ("UBAA"), requires that the Village of New Haven Board of Trustees adopt budgets for all general and special funds;

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to and consistent with the Village of New Haven Budget Ordinance, Ord. No. 301, in particular Section 8, and the UBAA, and specifically as empowered under MCL 141.424 of the UBAA, the Village President has prepared the 2024-2025 budget;

**WHEREAS**, the Village of New Haven Board of Trustees held a public hearing pursuant to the Budget Hearings of Local Government Act, being Public Act 43 of 1963 (2nd Ex Sess); MCL 141.411 to 141.415, ("BHLGA") on March 12, 2024;

**WHEREAS**, the Village of New Haven Board of Trustees has dutifully reviewed the proposed 2023-2024 budget for the Village of New Haven and has determined that it is appropriate and acceptable for adoption;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Village of New Haven Annual Budget be adopted as reflected in the attached **Exhibit A**, which shall include any and all budget summary reports, all of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference, including any and all levies of taxation of applicable mills;

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Village of New Haven hereby deems and directs that the sums shown on the attached **Exhibit A** are appropriated for the current fiscal year for the purposes shown in the Annual Budget and/or any applicable budget summary reports;

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that an appropriation shall not be deemed to be a mandate to expend, and that no expenditure shall be incurred except as, and pursuant to, the authority and appropriation of the New Haven Village Board of Trustees, applicable state laws, and Village of New Haven ordinances;

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that no deviation from this general budget appropriation resolution shall be made without amendment to this resolution in accordance with the UBAA.

YEAS: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_NAYS: \_\_\_\_\_\_ABSENT:

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED by the Village Board this 12th day of March 2024.

APPROVED by the President of the Village Board this 12th day of March 2024.

Brian Meissen, Village President

The foregoing resolution was certified at a regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Village of New Haven held on this 14th day of March 2024.

CERTIFICATION

Rachel Whitsett, Clerk